a limited assurance statement of an independent,
certified auditor under the ISO 14064-3 norm. For
more information, please click the following links to
view the report and opinion.

• �The tables shown here provide specific data around
our performance for 2024 as compared to the 2021
base year.

In collaboration with IDB and with the support of a
third-party consultant, we assessed various emissions
reduction pathways to meet our near-term, science
based target and the corresponding SPTs within the
SLB framework. These pathways include:

• �For KPI 1 (Absolute Scope 1 and 2 GHG emissions
reduction): the replacement of between one-third and
half of Liberty Costa Rica’s thermal vehicle fleet with
electric vehicles between 2024 and 2027, with various
scenarios to reflect the potentially limited availability
of certain types of technical vehicles – such as trucks.

• �For KPI 2 (Scope 3 GHG emissions per value
added reduction): the increased collaboration with
international and local suppliers to raise awareness
on the importance to measure and reduce operational
GHG emissions and other operational initiatives on
logistics and employee commuting.

METRIC 2021 (base year) 2024 results

Share of electric vehicles 4.1% 4.6%

Total electricity consumed, kWh 37,771,927 47,700,514

Percentage from grid electricity, % 100% 100%

Percentage from renewable energy, % 100% 99%

Homes passed, # in thousands 663.1 828.1

Total Fixed Subscribers (RGUs), # in thousands 476.7 571.3

Video, # in thousands 200.8 197.4

Internet, # in thousands 243.3 277.4

Telephony, # in thousands 32.6 96.5

Proportion of homes passed connected to fiber, % 9% 46%

Maximum offered speed, Mbps 200 1,000

Cell sites, # in thousands 1.7 2.1

Total Mobile Subscribers, # in thousands1 2,733.1 2,086.3

Prepaid Mobile Subscribers, # in thousands1 2,031.2 1,067.3

Postpaid Mobile Subscribers, # in thousands 702.9 1,019.0

4G population coverage, % 82 90

Parameter 2021 (base year) 2024 Change SBTi Target

Scope 1-2 Emissions (KPI 1) 1,972 1,458 (26)% (15)%

Scope 3 Emissions 34,794 28,237 (19)% N / A

GEVA (OIBDA + Personnel cost) 90,600 CRC
Million

134,700 CRC
Million 49% N / A

Scope 3 Emissions / GEVA
(KPI 2)

0.38 Scope 3
CO2e / GEVA

0.21 Scope 3
CO2e / GEVA (45)% (20)%

1�During Q1 2025, Liberty Costa Rica’s prepaid subscriber base was adjusted to reflect a closer alignment of our subscriber recognition
policies with the definitions of the local regulator. 2024 numbers were updated to reflect this change, while 2021 were kept as reported.

https://lla.com/sites/default/files/2024-03/Liberty%20Costa%20Rica_CY2022_Verification%20Report_Compiled.pdf
https://lla.com/sites/default/files/2024-03/Liberty%20Costa%20Rica_CY2022_Verification%20Opinion.pdf

16LIBERTY LATIN AMERICA  |  LIBERTY COSTA RICA  |  ENVIRONMENT, SOCIAL IMPACT, AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT  |  2024